

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

COMPASS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ZILLOW, INC., ZILLOW GROUP, INC., and
TRULIA, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:25-cv-05201-JAV

**DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Zillow’s Standards are a Reasonable Response to Growing Harms of Private Listings in the Brokerage Market	3
1. The Standards Sought to Address the Rise of Private Listing Networks	3
2. The Standards Are Narrowly Tailored and Govern Only Zillow’s Own Platform.....	5
B. The Standards Are Procompetitive and Competition Has Not Been Harmed.....	6
C. Zillow Did Not Conspire with Redfin	7
D. Zillow Is Not a Monopolist.....	8
E. Compass Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed Absent an Injunction.	10
F. Buyers, Sellers, and Zillow Will Be Harmed by an Injunction.	12
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. Compass Has Not Shown Irreparable Harm.....	14
1. 3PM Is Not Essential and Does Not Increase Other Business.....	15
2. Compass’s Claimed Harms Are Speculative	16
3. Any Harm Is Self-Inflicted and Avoidable.....	17
B. Compass Cannot Show a Likelihood Of Success on the Merits.....	18
1. Compass Cannot Prevail on Its Section 1 Claim	18
a. There Was No Unlawful Agreement with Redfin	18

b.	The Alleged Conspiracy with Redfin Is Not an Unlawful Restraint of Trade	20
2.	Compass Cannot Prevail on Its Section 2 Claim	21
a.	Compass’s Section 2 Claim Fails as a Matter of Law Because Zillow Has No Duty to Deal with Compass	22
b.	Compass Has Not Shown Any Harm to Competition	25
c.	Compass Has Not Carried its Burden to Rebut to Zillow’s Procompetitive Rationales	26
d.	Compass Has Not Established That a Nationwide Market Is Appropriate	27
e.	Compass Has Not Established That Zillow Has Monopoly Power in the Alleged Market	28
3.	Compass Lacks Antitrust Standing	30
C.	Consumers Will Be Harmed By An Injunction	31
D.	Zillow’s First Amendment Rights and Platform Will be Harmed By an Injunction	31
V.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

I-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
1 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2021) (per curiam).....25, 27

Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League,
560 U.S. 183 (2010).....18

Am. Patriot Express v. City of Glens Falls,
474 F. Supp. 3d 508 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....14

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.,
899 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2018).....19

Anti-Monopoly, Inc. v. Hasbro, Inc.,
958 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y.)18, 29

Arcesium, LLC v. Advent Software, Inc.,
2021 WL 1225446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)30

Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.,
472 U.S. 585 (1985).....22, 23, 25

Biocon Ltd. v. Abraxis Bioscience, Inc.,
2016 WL 5817002 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2016).....17

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....30

Carpetmaster of Latham, Ltd. v. Dupont Flooring Sys., Inc.,
12 F. Supp. 2d 257 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....16

Chung v. Royal Care, Inc.,
2025 WL 1029432 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2025)30

Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Ent. Props. Tr.,
817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....27

Convergen Energy WI, LLC v. L’Anse Warden Elec. Co.,
2020 WL 5894079 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2020).....17

CoStar Grp., Inc. v. Com. Real Estate Exch., Inc.,
141 F.4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2025)24

Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis,
469 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2006).....16

F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....20

FTC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
2024 WL 4448815 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 30, 2024).....24

fuboTV Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.,
745 F. Supp. 3d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....15

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Lab’ys Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....28

Honey Bum, LLC, v. Fashion Nova, Inc.,
63 F.4th 813 (9th Cir. 2023)20

In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig.,
754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014).....21, 23

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016).....30

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....23

In re Keurig,
2014 WL 12778832 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2014).....16, 17

In re Mylan N.V. Sec. Litig.,
666 F. Supp. 3d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....18

In re Payment Card,
729 F. Supp. 3d 298 (E.D.N.Y. 2024)29

IQ Dental Supply, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.,
924 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019).....30

JTH Tax, LLC v. Agnant,
62 F.4th 658 (2d Cir. 2023)13, 14, 16

Lorain Journal Co. v. United States,
342 U.S. 143 (1951).....24

Mason v. Jews for Jesus,
2006 WL 3230279 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....31

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
603 U.S. 707 (2024).....31

Muze, Inc. v. Digital On-Demand, Inc.,
123 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....16

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed’n, Inc.,
296 F. Supp. 3d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)19

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed’n, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....14, 21, 26

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....13

New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....23, 24

New York v. United States Dep’t of Educ.,
477 F. Supp. 3d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....13

Norbrook Laby’s Ltd. v. G.C. Hanford Mfg. Co.,
126 F. App’x 507 (2d Cir. 2005)16

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)22, 24, 25

Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,
472 U.S. 284 (1985).....20

Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP,
322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003).....27

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009).....22, 24

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....29

Person v. N.Y. Post Corp.,
427 F. Supp. 1297 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)31

PLS.com, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors,
32 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022)21

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.,
507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....24, 31

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....16

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.,
903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990).....16

Ross v. Am. Exp. Co.,
35 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....20

Solus Alternative Asset Mgmt. LP v GSO Cap. Partners, L.P.,
2018 WL 620490 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2018)17

St. Joseph’s Hosp. Health Ctr. v. Am. Anesthesiology of Syracuse, P.C.,
131 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2025)14, 15

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Ent.,
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....19

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....21

Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Ent., Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....13, 14, 15, 16

Trans Sport, Inc. v. Starter Sportswear, Inc.,
964 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1992).....27

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
2025 WL 1829127 (D.N.J. June 30, 2025).....24, 25

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....18

United States v. Google LLC,
778 F. Supp. 3d 797 (E.D. Va. 2025)24

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)27, 29

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. L. Offs. of Curtis v. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....16

MISCELLANEOUS

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law ¶ 1506 (2025).29
